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Instruction manual
This applance, for domestic use onky, is designed for washing clolhes.

english

Very important: Plase, read the whole of this manual before installation and using the washing machine.

This manual is designed with the corresponding ifustration accompanying the texts.

/—\
Identification @

Identify which model your washing machine
IS (Iia!!, “b!!’ Iic!!’ Eid!!’ Eie!! O[’ Iif!!:l by Compaﬂﬂg
the control panel with the illustrations.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.1

Installation

Unpacking the washing machine (1.1.1,

1.1.2 and 1.1.3). Remove the transit brackers
and the fixing and blocking elements used

for transport.

Connection to the mains water (1.2.1,
1.2.2 and 1.2.3). If the washing maching has
a hot water intaks, connect the red hass to
the hot water tap (1.2.4). Always use the
new hose supplied with the appliance.
Rermove any previously used supply tubes.

Draining. Install the elbow supplied, in
accordance with the measurements shown
in the diagram.

Levelling. Correctly level the washing
machine to prevent any noise or shifting.
The recommended order is as follows: 1.
Position the rear legs and fix them in place
(1.4.1). 2. Place the washing maching in its
final location {1.4.2). 3. Position the front legs
and fix them in place (1.4.3).

Connection to the mains electric. Refer
to the plate data (1.5).

Installation under a worktop. If the workiop
needs to be removed in order 1o recess-
mount the washing machine, contact your
distributor or Technical Assistance Service.
For recess-mounting, the electrical plug must
e accessible after installation.

Recess dimensions are 600x600x350.,

Using the

washing
machine

Opening the door. Press B (2.1.1) after
connecting the washing maching (D (2.3)
or apen the loading door (2.1.2).

2.2

2.3
24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8
2.9

Detergent and additives. L oad the clothes
into the washing machine, after sorting them
according to colour, sall and fabric type.

The detergent compartmeant has the
following divisions: wash WU, prewash \WLJ
and fabric softener & (2.2.1).

All the washing machings are designed to
use detergent powder [2.2.2).

If you wish to use liguid detsrgent (2.2.5),
yvou will see a blue tab for this purpose in the
wash compartment (2.2.3). Pull it cutwards
as far as it will go, then release it. It will remain
in vertical position (2.2.4), this will prevent the
liquid detergent from running cut. To use
powdsr detergent again, place the blus tak
in horizontal position and push it back as far
as it will go to cpen the flap.

Remember that you must not excesd the
MAX level marked on the fabric softener
compartment.

Switching on the washing machine (D

Programme selection. Select the
programme Using the dial, after consulting
the programme chart.

Selecting the spin speed @ You can
choose or cancel a spin speed [J ﬁ (2.5.1,
2.5.2, 2.5.3). If you select the Anti-crease
option H (2.5.4) the wash process will stop
befare the final spin and the clothes will be
left submerged in water. If you deactivate the
function, it will continue with the final spin.

Additional functions. Easy iran = ; extra
rinse Y& and intensive wash B’ for heavily
soiled items.

Time delay@. This gption allows you to
delay the start of washing.

Starting up the washing machine @

Child lock. Press@ and hold it down
approximately 3 seconds (2.9.1). This is
used ta prevent children from irterfering with
the washing machine. It is deactivated by
pressing the button again and holding it
down approximately 3 ssconds (2.9.2).

2.10 Wash process. You can check the

programme phase and the remaining
programme time.

Recommendations for use: As soon as the
washing maching is installed you can perform a
preliminary wash to check it is functioning
correctly (standard wash, with no load and at
60P). Uses a wash bag for small items:
handkerchiefs and undsrwear.



Observations: 1. If you stop the washing
maching to add maorg items to the load, make
suUre the water level is below the loading door.
2. The addticnal functions increass the washing
time. 3. When the wash programme ends, there
is a time delay before you can open the door.

Maintenance

3.1 Cleaning the detergent compartment.
It is recommendable to do this once a
rmonth.

3.2 Cleaning the filter. It is recommendable
to do this once a year.

For cleaning the outside of the washing
machine, use non-abrasive products and dry
thoroughly with a soft cloth.

Troubleshooting \

4.1 The washing machine includes a
troubleshooting systermn which detects
and warns of any anomalies. This can
be viewed on the display or when the
pilot lights on the contral panel start to
flash.

4.1.1 No water is entering the washing
machine. Check the water supply, the
inlet tap, or clean the inlet filter.

4.1.2 The washing machine does not
drain or spin. Check the state of the filter.

4.1.3 It does not spin. Redistribute the
load and press the spin button again.

4.1.4 It will not start up. Check the
loading door is properly closed.

4.1.5 Any other code. Contact the
technical service.

4.2 Vibrations or noise. Check it has been
properly installed (points 1.1 and 1.4 of
this manual).

4.3 Water in the detergent compartment.
Check the detergent compartment is naot
clogged (3.1].

4.4 Loading door opening. In case of failure
or glectricity cut, pull out the detergent
compartment by pulling the handle
outwards and press the blug lever down
(4.2.1). On the right side you will see a
button with a grocve. Turn this button to
the left with the aid of a coin, and the
loading door will open (4.2.2).

english

The mains water pressure must be
between 0.05 and 1 Mpa (0.5 - 10 kg/om?).

¢ Do not use extension leads or adapters
to connect the washing machine.

The electrical installation must be suitably
dimsnsioned for the maxirmum power
indicated on the reference plate and the
plug must have the regulatory earth
cannection.

If the power supply cable is damaged, it
must be replaced by after-sales service
or similarly gualified personnel so as to
avoid any hazards.

A ¢ Do nat interfere with the inside of the
washing machine. If you have any
problems you cannaot solve yourself, call
the technical senvce.

¢ Persons (including children) whose

physical, sensory or mental capakbilities ar
lack of experience and knowledge prevents
them from using the appliance safely
should not use this appliance witholt initial
supsrvision or instruction by a responsiole
person. Children should be supervised to
ansuUre that they do not play with the
appliance.

The environment

This washing machine has been designed
with environmental protection in mind.

Respect the environment. Always load the
washing maching to the maximum recommended
capacity for each programme: this will save water
and power. Avoid the prewash whenever youl
can. Do nat use too much detergent. Only use
the extra rinse function far garments belonging
to people with sensitive skin.

Waste electrical and electronic equipment
management.

Do not dispose of these appliances togsther with
the general domestic waste.

Take your washing maching to a special waste
collection centre.

Recycling domestic appliances avoids negative
conseguences for health and the environment
and saves power and natural resources.

Far further information, contact your local
authorities or the shop you purchased the
washing machine at.



Programme Chart W english

Lumpticn Duratien in

Madmum load
(kaq)

Fabric type

whL minutes

cottan/linen

1.  cold delicate colours 78 0,10/59 50
very light soil
quick cotton/linen
2 . whites/colours 4 0,20/30 30
. 30°C light soil
E cotton/linen
= 3. 300 delicate colours 78 0,30/59 52
:*; light soil
: catton/linen
_;ﬁ 4. 400 fast colours 78 0,60/50 v
c ' light soil
- cotton/linen 7 1,33/59
5% g0 fast colours 80
medium soil 8 1,36/589
stains / cotton/linen
6. Prewash whites/fast colours 78 1,50/64 100
B0°C heavy soll
mixad synthetics/cotton mix
@ 7. delicate colours 4 0,40/45 55
é 40°C medium soil
3—1 synthetics _
N 8 cod delicate colours 4 0,10/45 50
o very light sail
2 .
= synthetics
° 9. 2300 delicate colours 4 0,20/45 50
light soil
high termp. cottony/linen _
10. (entbacterial)  whites 78 2,20/64 110
Q0rC heavy soil
duvet curtains/cotton mix
11. whites/colours 4 1,00/45 70
30°C yery light soil
curtains wool/wool mix ; T _
@ i2. ' whites/colours Uydofon 40
e S0 very light soil
E hand woolfwool mix
o 13. wash whites/colours 2 0,05/55 30
- cold light soil
2 quick synthetics/cotton mix -
14, 15 “whitesffast colours 2 0,05/22 15
cold very light soil
cotton/cotton mix
15. rinse synthetics/delicate 78 0,05/25 29
woolfwool mix
; colton/cotton mix W !
16. spindy synthetics/delicate /8 0,05/0 10

woolfwoal mix

* programme for evaluating washing and power consumption in accordance with standard EN6045S, using the intensive wash button.
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Programme Chart

Programme and

temperature

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16. drain/end

standard
cold
quick
S0P
standard
CIRo

standard

40°C

standard]
60°C

standard

90°C

prewash
60°C

delicate
cold

delicate
a0°G

delicate
A0PC

delicate
e0°c

WOO
cold]

WO
250G

finse

spin dry

Fabric type

cotton/linen
delicate colours
yery light soil

cottan/linen
whites/colours
very light soil

cotton/linen
delicate colours
light soil

cotton/linen
fast colours
light soll

cottan/linen
fast colours
medium soil

cotton/linen
whites
heavy soil
cotton/linen

whites/fast colours
heavy soil

synthetics/cotton mix

delicate colours

very light soil

synthetics/cotton mix
delicate colours
light soil

synthetics/cotton mix

delicate colours.

medium soil

synthetics/cotton mix
whites/fast colours
medium soil

woolfwool mix
whites/colours
very light soil

woolwool mix
whites/colours
light soil

cotton/cotton mix
sypthetics/delicate
wool/wool mix

cotton/cotton mix
synthetics/delicate
wool/wool mix

cottonfcotton mix
synthetics/delicate

woolfwool mix

Maximum
load
(k)

Sf6/7

1,5

5/6/7

of6/7

of6f7

5/6/7

of6/7

5/6/7

Sf6/7

5/6/7

0,15/46

0,20/25

0,35/46

0,60/46

A:0,95/46

A+:0,85/46

1,60/51

1,40/55

0,15/50

0,35/50

0,55/50

0,95/50

0,05/60

0,45/60

0,05/0

0,00/0

0,15/49

0,20/20

0,40/49

0,65/49

1,02/49

1,90/55

1,45/60

0,15/55

0,35/55

0,60/55

1,00/55

0,05/60

0,50/60

0,05/30

0,05/0

0,00/0

60

30

Bz

87

9

120

105

]

50

o

70

30

40

23

10

2

english

Turbo
Consum

fime plus

otion Kbl

0,10/49 0,15/54 50

0,20/30

0,20/49

0,50/49

1,02/49

1,90/53

1,40/53

0,10/49

0,20/49

0,40/49

0,90/49

0,05/52

0,40/52

0,05/30

0,05/0

0,00/0

* programme for evaluating washing and power consumption in accordance with standard ENG0458, using the intensive wash button.

0,20/30

0,45/54

0,70/54

1,13/54

2,15/60

1,70/65

0,15/55

0,30/55

0,60/55

0,95/55

0,05/60

0,50/60

0,05/25

0,05/0

0,00/0

30

02

57

0

50

a0

55

0

30

40

2

2
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